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GLEN E. YOUNG AND ORDER APPROVING

Bor # 183905 ‘ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the Slate Bar of Californla '

(Respondent) O  PREVIOUS STPULATION REJECTED

A. Parfies’ Acknowledgments:
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(4)

{5

LS

()

M

Note: All information required by this form and any additional infermation which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/15/00)

Res'pondeni is a member of the Skite Bar of Cadlifornia, admifted December 2, 1996

{date) . »
The parties ugree io be bound by the faclual sﬂpuiaﬁons coniained herein even if conciusions of Iaw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court,

Al invesfigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of this siipuluiioh are enfirely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
“Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of _27 __ pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cquse of causes for discipline is
Included under “Facts.”

Conclusions of law, driawn nom and speciﬁcully re‘iening lo the facts are also includied under "Conciusnons
of law.” . : ;

No méore ihan 30 days prior to ihe filing oi' this siipulahon. Respondeni has been advised in wriiing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by ihis stipulafion, except for criminat Investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7. {Check one opfion oniy):

G unfil costs are paid in full, Respondeni will remain aciually suspended from the practice of law uniess

relief Is. obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

"0 costs to be pald Jn equal amounts prior o February i for the following membership years:

{hardship, special clrcumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Cosis®
0 cosls enfirely waived

text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “‘Conclusions of Law.”
Actual Suspension




1 : . .

In the Matterof GLEN E. YOUNG Case Number(s):
. 02-0-10287; 02-0-12459;
A Member of the State Bar 02-0-13942; 03-0-00402

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
Bus. & Prof. Code §6085.5 Disciplinary Charges: Pleas to Allegations

There cure three kinds of pleas fo the dilegatiaons of a notice of disciplinary charges or o'rher pleading
which inifiates o d:scuphnarv proceeding against o member:

(o) Admission of culpability.
() Denial of culpability.

. {¢) Nolo contenders, subject to the approval of the State Bar Coust. The court shall ascertain
whether the member completely understands that a plea of noio contendere shall be considered
the same as an admission of culpability and that, upen a plea of nole contendere, the court shall
find the member culpable. The legal effect of such a piea shdll be the same as that of an admission of
culpability for all purposes, except that the plea and any admissions required by the court during
any inquiry it makes as to the voluntariness of, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be used
against the member'as an admission in any ¢ivil suit based upon or growing out of the act upon
which the disciplinary preceeding is based. (Added by Stafs. 1994, ch. 1104.) (ermphasis supplied)

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Californic STIPULATIONS AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

{a A prOposed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of iow, and dlsposi’non shall set forth each of the
following: . :

(5) astatement that respondent either

(H admifs the facts set forth in the stipulation are true and that he or she is culpable of violations
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

() pleads nolo contendere to those facts and violations. If the respondent pleads nelo
contendere, the stipulation shall include each of the following:

{a)} an acknowledgment that the respondent completely understands that the plea of nolo
contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of his
or het culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of Prolessional Conduct specified In the
stipulation; and .

(b} if requested by the Court, a statement by the deputy trial counsel that the factual
stipulations are supporied by evlidence ebiained in the State Bar investigation of the
mafier. (emphasls suppliad)

‘ I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code
§6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Cdlifornia. | plead nolo
contendera fo the charges set forth in this stipulation and | compiletely understand that my plea
shall be considered the same as an admission of culpakility except as stated in Business ond

Profesmons Code section 6085.5(c).

'y - '
Q? ?,2!.0 5 JJ[ /’ GLEN E. YOUNG
afe signature prnt name:

(Nolo Contendere Plea form approved by Executive Committee 10/22/97)
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hY

" B. Aggravating Circumsiances {!or definition, see Slandards for Attorney Sanctions for Professtoncl Mlsconduct
s%ndard 1. 2{b]) Facls supp'g uggruvaﬂng cireumsiances qre :e.ed.

(1)

(2}

(3)

(4)
(5)

- (8}

N

(8)

0 Ppriot record of discipline [see sfandard 1.2(f)

(a)

(b)

(v)

{d)

(e}

0

o

0O - State Bar Court cose # of prior case

0 date prior discipline effec’ﬁye '

O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

O degree of pris disdpﬁhe

O if Respondent has two or more incidents of prior disc:pllne. use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations ot the State Bar Act or Rules ot Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were Invoived and Respondent refused ot wds unable o
account to the cllent or person who was the oblect of the mmconduci ot improper conduct towaa
said funds Dl’ propeny

Ham: Respondenrs misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

indifference: Respondeni demonstrated indifference Iowurd recﬂﬂcuﬁon of of afonemeni for the
consequences of his or. her r'nisconduct

Lack of preraﬂon Respondent displayed a Iock of candor and cooperation to victims of hisher
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinaty investigation or proceedings.

MumplélPuﬂem of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Addifional aggravating circumstances:

(Stipulation form approved by 3BC Executive Committes 10/14/00) o Actuat Suspension




. . Mingaung Circumstances [see standard 1.2{e).} Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required,

M o

2y 0O
(3) &
4) O
5 0O
6) O
(7) O
(8 O
) O
10 o
o
Nng) o
13) o

Na Prior Discipline: R‘lmdehi has no prior record of disciplir,over mony yeais of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed setious. ) ‘ :

No Ham: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of i_he misconduct,

Candot/Cooperation: Respohdént displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of
his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remotse: Respé_ndenf promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo fimely atone for any consequences of
his’/her misconduct. : _

Restitution: Respondent paid § _ - on ___ ‘ in
resfitution to __ ‘ without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
of ciiminal proceedings, - : -

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The defay is not offribufabie fo

'Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emofional/Physical Difficuliies: At the fime of the stiputated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficullies or physical disabilifies which experf testimony

" would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulfies or disabiliies were not

the producf of any illegal-cpnduci by the 'memb'er. s,nch as llegal drug o substance abuse, and .
Respondent no longer sutfers from such difficuities or disabilities. o

Severe Financial Sttess: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resuited from clrcumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her

confrol and which were dirscﬂy responsible for the misconducl.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Réspondent suﬂ'éred extreme dimbulties in hisfher
personal life which were ofher than emotional of physical In nature., . B

Good Character: Respondent's good character Is attested to by a wide range of references in the

legal and general communhties who are aware of the full extent of his/her miscondict.

Rehabilitation; Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occured
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mifigating circumsiances are Invoived.

Additionol miigafing circumstances:

{Stipulation form approved by 8BC Executive Committes 10/15/00) - Actual Suspension




- D. Discipline . .
. Stayed Suspension. . _

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the pracfice of law for a period of Two (2) years.

"

0O § and unfil Respondent shows proof salisfcsctory to the $tate Bar Court of rehabiiitation ond
present filness to practice and present leaming ond ability in the low pursuant 1o
standard 1.4(c)(ii), Stcmdards for Altorney Sancfions for Professional Misconduct

0o ii. and unm Respondent pays resfitution to . '

{poye,e[s}] (or ihe Client Secuity Fund, if appropriate), in- the amoun! of
. Plus 10% per annum accruing from .
and provides proof thereot to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tal Counsel

0O . and uniit Respondent does the following

R, The above-teferenced suspension shall be sicyed.
2. Probation. |
Respondent shall be piaced on probation for a perlod of Two (2) years. ,

which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order hereln. {See nils 9583,
California Rules of Court.)

3. Actual Suépenslon.

A, Respondent shall be aclually suspended from the piaclice of law in the Siate of Culiforniu-for a
period of __ Thirty (30) days.

O i and uniil Respondent shows proof sqfisfdcio'ry o the Siqie Bar Court of rehabilitation dnd
present filness to praciice and present learning and abiliity in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(i), Standards for Attoiney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O ii. ond unli Respondent pays restitution o
[payee(s)] (or the Cllent Security Fund, It appropriate), in the amount of'

,» Plus 10% per annum accruing from .

ond p;ovides proof theteof fo the Probation Unit, Ofﬁc:e of the Chief Tial Counsel

0 W, and uniil Respondent does the following:

E Additional Condaﬂons of Probaﬂon

{1} 0O ¥t Respondent is aclually suspendcied for two years ¢t more, hefshe shall remain actually suspended unti
he/she proves fo the Stale 8ar Court hisher rehabilitation, filness fo practice, and leaming and abilify in
general law, pursuant fo standard 1.4(c){ii}, Standards for Altomney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) &R During the probalion period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professlonu! Conduct.

(3)° G Within ien (10} days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membetship Recotds Office of the
State Bor and fo the Probation Unii, all changes of informafion, including current office address and
leiephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by seclion 6002, of the
Business and Professmns Code.

(4) & Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, respondent shall state
whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Acl, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ail

(Stipulation form approved by 38C Executive Committee 10/16/00) a ‘ Actual Suspension




conditions of probafion during the preceding calendar quarier. if the fitst report would cover less
. than 30 days, haot te hall be submitied on the nex quaﬂe‘ie ond cover the ex!ended
! period o

In addiifion 1o oli quorerly reports, A ﬁnal report, conlaining the surne information, Is due no earlier '
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no laler than the fast day of '
probation,

{5} 0O Respondent shall be assigned a probaﬂon monitor, Respondent shall promplly review the terms and
condifions of probation with the probation monitor 1o establish @ manner and schedule of compli-
ance. During the pericd. of probation, respondent shall furnish 1o the monitor such reports as may be
requesied, in addifion to the quarterly reporls required fo be submifted lo the Probaﬂon Unit. Re-
spondent shall codperate fully with the probation monifor.

(6) @ Subjectto assertion of appllcable priviteges, Respondent shall answer. fully, promplly and truihfullv
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Ticl Counsel and any probation monitor
assighed under these conditiohs which are direcled 1o Respondent persenally or in wriling relatlng to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation condifions.

(7] & Within one [l) year of -the effeclive date of the discipline hetein, leSpondem shatl ptovlde to ihe :
Probation Unit salisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that sesslon

0O No Ethics School recommended.

{8) O Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed In the underlying ctiminal matier
- and shall so declare under penally of perjury in con]uncﬁon with ony quarierly report to be filed with
the Piobation Unit. .

() B ‘e following cond!tions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Condifions ~ Law Office Management Condifions
0O Medicat Condlfions ‘ @  Financlal Conditions

(10) @ Other conditions negotiated by the porties:

B Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinatfion: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multistale Professional Responsibility Examination (*MPRE"), administered by the Nafional Conference
of Bar Examiners, 1o the Probatfion Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tl Counsel during ihe period of
actual suspension or within one vear, whichever period is jonger. Failure to pass the MPRE results
in actual suspension. without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951 (bl. Cdlifornia Rules of
Court, and rufe 321 (o)1) & (&), Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended.
0O  Rule 955, Cdliforniu Rules of Cour: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {a) and (c)

of rule 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respeciively, trom the effective dale of
the SUpreme Court order herein.

0O  Conditionat Rule 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains aciually suspended for 90 days ot
more, he/she shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (<) of rule 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respecively, fom the effective date of the Supreme Courl order herein.

0 Credit for Inferim Suspension [conviction referral cases enly]: Respondent shall be credited for the period
of histher inferim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension.

[stipulation torm approved by 3BC Executive Committee 10/14/00) Actual Suspension




A Member of the State Bar

'e Matter of c . Case Number(s]:

LEN E. YOUNG 02-0-10287; 02-0-12459;
02-0-13942; 03-0-00402

Financial Conditions

qa.

Respondent shall pay resfitution to _ZYGMONT PIWOWARSKT {pavee(s)] for the
Client Security Fund, If appropriate), in the amount(s) of $5,000,00 , plus

10% interest per annum accruing fromthe effective date of dlSClEllnﬂnd
provide proof thereof 1o the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel, [1€Ireln

nolater than _one (1) vear from the effective date of discipline
or _ herein.
O  on the payment schedule set forth on the altachment under “Financial Conditions,

Restitution.”

1. If respondent possesses client funds of any fime during the period covered by a required quartedy
report, respondent shall file with each recuired rejport & certificate from respondent andfor a
certified public accountant or oiher financkal professnonul approved by the Piobartion Unit, certifying
that: -

a. respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized fo do business in the State
of Califomia, ot a branch located within the Stale of Califomia, and that such cccount is
designated as a “Trust Account” or "Clients’ Funds Account”:

b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:

L« wiften ledger for each client on whose behalf fundis are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such client:
3, the dole, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of

such client; and, )
4. the curent balance for such client.
il a witfen joumnal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:

1. the name of such account;
2. the date. amount and client affected by each debit and credit: and.,
3. the cument balance in such account.

ii. all bonk statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,

iv. each monthly reconclliation {batancing} of (i), (i, and (i), above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly fotal balances reflected in (i), (i), and (i}, above, the
reqsons for \‘he differences, ‘

c. fespondent has maintained a witten joumal cf securties of other pfoperhes held for clients
that specifies: . :
i, eachitern of security c:nd properlv held;
il. the person on whose behalf the security or properly is held;
ii. the date of receipt of the securily or property;
iv. the date of distiibution of the security or properly; and,
v. the person to whom the securily or property was disiibuted,

2. if respondent does not possass any client funds, properly of securities during the entire period
covered by a report, respondent must so state under penally of perjury in the report fled with
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’s cerdificate described above,

2. The requirements of this condition are in addition 1o those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipiine herein, respondent shall supply to the Probo-
tion Unit safisfactory proof of atfendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
School, within the same period of fime, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Execuilive Commiltee 10/16/00)
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in the Matier of

A Member of the State Bar 02-0-13942; 03-0-00402

Case Numbelr(s):
GLEN E. YOUNG 02-0-10287; 02-0-12459;

taw Office Management Conditions

Q.

O Within ____days/ _____months/ ____ years of the effective dale of the discipline herein, Respon-
dent shail develop a low office management/ organization plan, which must be approved by
respondent’s probation monitor, or, if no monitor is assigned, by the Probafion Unit. This plan must
include procedures to send periodic reports fo clients; the documentation of telephone mes-
sages recelved and sent, file maintenance; the meeling of deadlines; the establishment of
procedures fo withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be contacted
ot located; and, for the kraining and supervision of support personnel.

B3 Wihin ____ days’____months _2 _vears of the effective date of the discipline herein,
respondent shall submit to the Probation Unit safistactory evidence of completion of no less than
__6_hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management, attorney client relations and/
or general iegal ethics, This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Educa-
tion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall not receive MCLE credit for attending these

courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Frocedure of the Stafe Bar) Respondent shall complete at

least three (3) hours of courses during each of the two (2) years
of progbation here q
3  Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, respondent shall join the Law Practice

Management and Technology Section of the Siate Bar of Caiifornia and pay the dues and

costs of enroliment for vear(s). Respondent shall furnish sotisfactory evidence of
membership in the section to the Probation Unlt of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel in the
first report required.

{Law Office Management Conlitions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: GLEN E. YOUNG

CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-10287
02-0-12459
02-0-13942
03-0-00402

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
COUNT ONE
Case No. 02-0-10287
Business and Professions Code, section 6106
[Moral Turpitude]
1. Respondent, by engaging in conduct amounting to gross negligence, violated Business
and Professions Code section 6106, by committing an act involving moral turpitude.
2. On September 5, 1997, Zigmont Piwowarski {“Piwowarski”) was involved in an
automobile accident with a vehicle owned and operated by the City of Los Angeles
(“City”).
3. In or about September 1997, Piwowarski employed the services of attorney Alan J.
Schultz to represent him in a personal injury claim (“Piwowarski’s claim) against the
City.
4. While attending law school in or about 1996, Respondent worked as a law clerk for

Schultz.

Page #
Attachment Page 1




10.

Between in or about 1997 and in or about 1998, inclusive, as Respondent was developing
his own law practice as a new admittee to the State Bar of California, Respondent was
periodically receiving work referrals from Schultz, including court appearances and small
litigation matters.

On or about May 14, 1998, Schultz was enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar
of California. He continued to be an inactive member until he ultimately resigned from
bar membership, with disciplinary charges pending, effective on or about September 18,
1999.

Sometime prior to September 1998, Schultz transferred, and Respondent assumed, the
role and the responsibilities as the attorney handling the Piwowarski’s claim. Respondent
did not inform Piwowarski about the transfer.

On or about September 8, 1998, Respondent filed a lawsuit entitled, Zvemont Piwowarski
vs. City of Los Angeles, et al., case no. LC046274 (“lawsuit™), in the Los Angeles
Superior Court. Respondent was the attorney of record in the lawsuit at all times
pertinent herein.

On or about April 26, 2000, Respondent settled Piwowarski’s lawsuit with the City, and
he executed a written agreement memorializing the settlement (“settlement agreement™).
The agreement contained a signature purporting to be Piwowarski’s signature.
Piwowarski did not have prior knowledge about the settlement agreement; and, he never

signed the settlement agreement.

Page #
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

On or about May 23, 2000, Respondent received a settlement check dated May 9, 2000,
from the City, in the amount of $5000, payable to “Zigmont Piwowarski & to the Law
Offices of Glen Young.”

On or about May 23, 2000, Respondent endorsed the settlement check by affixing a
signature purporting to be that of Piwowarski’s signature.

Piwowarski had not seen nor signed the check, and he did not know that Respondent
endorsed or presented it for payment on his behalf.

In or about May 2000, Respondent delivered the proceeds of the settlement check to
Schultz, and purportedly entrusted Schultz with the proper disbursement of the proceeds.
At no time did Respondent disburse the settlement proceeds, or any part thereof, to
Piwowarski, or to otherwise make payments on Piwowarski’s behalf.

To date, Piwowarski has not received any part of the settlement proceeds, or otherwise

received the benefit of the settlement proceeds,

Conclusion of Law:

17.

By entrusting Schultz with the settlement proceeds belonging to Piwowarski, and by
relinquishing possession and control of funds belonging to Piwowarski, Respondent
breached his fiduciary duty to safeguard his client’s funds. By breaching his fiduciary
duty to his client, Respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude, based on gross

negligence, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.

10
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23,

24.

25.

COUNT TWO
Case No. 02-0-10287
Business and Professions Code, section 6104
[Appearing for Party without Authority]
Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6104, by corruptly
or wilfully and without authority appearing as attorney for a party to an action or
proceeding, as follows:
Paragraphs 2 through 8 are incorporated herein by reference.
Respondent did not inform Piwowarski about the filing of the lawsuit.
On or about February 10, 1999, the City filed and served its Answer to the lawsuit.
On or about March 16, 1999, Respondent appeared in court on behalf of Piwowarski at a
Status Conference, at which time a jury trial was calendared to begin on or about April
13, 2000.
In the course of litigation, Piwowarski’s deposition was scheduled sometime between
March 16, 1999 and February 2, 2000,
Respondent appeared at Piwowarski’s deposition, held sometime between March 16,
1999 and February 2, 2000. Shortly before the deposition, Respondent informed
Piwowarski, for the first time, that he had taken over the handling of his case, and that he
will be representing Piwowarski at his deposition.

Piwowarski acquiesced to Respondent’s substitution and representation because he

believed that he had no other choice but to proceed with his deposition, and that he

11
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26.

needed an attorney.
Respondent did not inform Piwowarski, until after March 16, 1999, that he had assumed

the role as the attorney handling his case.

Conclusion of Law:

27.

28.

29.

By filing the lawsuit, and by making court appearances prior to informing Piwowarski
that he had assumed the role as the attorney handling of his personal injury claim,
Respondent corruptly or wilfully and without authority appeared as attorney for a party to
an action, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6104.
COUNT THREE
Case No. 02-0-10287

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1)
[Failure to Notify of Receipt of Client Funds]

Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1), by failing
to notify a client promptly of the receipt of the client's funds, securities, or other
properties, as follows:

Paragraphs 2 through 16, inclusive, are incorporated by reference herein.

Conclusion of Law:

30.

By not notifying Piwowarski that he had received the settlement check, nor that he had

received the proceeds of the settlement check, Respondent failed to promptly notify his

12

Page #
Attachment Page 5




31.

32.

33.

client of the receipt of the client’s funds, in wilful violation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1).

COUNT FOUR
Case No. 02-0-10287
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)
[Failure to Deposit Client Funds in Trust Account]

Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100{A), by failing to
deposit funds received for the benefit of a client in a bank account labeled "Trust
Account," "Client's Funds Account” or words of similar import, as follows:

Paragraphs 2 through 16, inclusive, are incorporated herein by reference.

The proceeds of the settlement check were not deposited in an identifiable bank account

>

labeled “Trust Account”, “Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar import,

maintained in the State of California,

Conclusion of Law:

34,

35.

By not depositing the proceeds of the settlement check in an identifiable bank account
labeled “Trust Account”, “Client’s Funds Account” or words of similar import,
Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

COUNT FIVE
Case No. 02-0-10287
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by
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36.

37.

38.

39,

40.

41.

42.

intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to perform legal services with competence,
as follows:

Paragraphs 2 through 16, inclusive, are incorporated herein by reference.,

On or about September 9, 1997, Schultz referred Piwowarski to Dr. Steven M, Wexler,
D.C. ("Dr. Wexler”), for treatment of injuries related to Piwowarski’s claim against the
City.

On or about September 9, 1997, Piwowarski and Schultz executed a medical lien (“Dr.
Wexler’s lien™), for the benefit of Dr. Wexler, against the proceeds of any settlement,
judgment or verdict which may be paid as a result of the injuries treated by Dr. Wexler.
On or about February 2, 1998, Dr. Wexler sent Schultz his final statement of fees which
totaled approximately $4027.

When Respondent assumned the role and responsibilities as the attorney handling
Piwowarski’s claim, Respondent was informed of Dr, Wexler’s lien.

At the time Respondent settled the lawsuit, he was aware that Piwowarski had received
medical treatment for his personal injuries, or that he was otherwise aware of Dr.
Wexler’s lien.

In or about November 2001, Dr. Wexler or a member of his staff, telephoned Respondent,
at least nine (9) times; on each telephone call, Dr, Wexler requested payment of the
medical lien, and asked Respondent to call back. Respondent did not return any of the

telephone calls.
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43.  Onor about January 10, 2002, Dr. Wexler sent Respondent a letter by certified mail,
demanding full payment of the medical lien in the approximate amount of $4027 by
January 31, 2002, and notifying Respondent that formal legal remedies will be pursued if
payment is not received. Respondent did not reply to the letter.

44,  To date, Respondent has not made any payment to Dr. Wexler for the medical services

provided to Piwowarski in connection with his personal injury claim.

Conclusion of Law:

45. By not paying Dr. Wexler for the medical services provided to Piwowarski in connection
with his personal injury claim against the City, and by not otherwise satisfying the
medical lien, Respondent intentionally, recklessly or repeatedly failed to perform legal
services with competence, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 3-
110(A).

COUNT SIX
Case No. 02-0-10287
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4)
[Failure to Pay Client Funds Promptly]

46.  Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4), by failing

to pay promptly, as requested by a client, any funds in Respondent's possession which the

client is entitled to receive, as follows:

47.  Paragraphs 2 through 16, inclusive, are incorporated herein by reference.
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48.

49.

50.

In or about November 2001, Piwowarski employed the services of another attorney,
Laurence H. Mandell (“Mandell”), to collect his settlement monies from Respondent.

On or about November 13, 2001, Mandell wrote Respondent a letter demanding payment
on behalf of Piwowarski. Respondent did not respond to the letter.

To date, Respondent has not paid any amount of the settlement monies to Piwowarski.

Conclusion of Law:

51.

52.

53.

11/

By not paying Piwowarski the settlement funds, and by not otherwise responding to his
demands for payment of the funds, Respondent failed to promptly pay, as requested by
his client, funds in his possession which the client is entitled to receive, in wiltul
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4).
COUNT SEVEN
Case No. 02-0-13942

Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by
intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to perform legal services with competence,
as follows:

On or about February 29, 2000, Stephon Macey (“Macey”™) allegedly sustained physical

injuries while incarcerated at the Chino State Prison in California.
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54.

35.

56.

57.

58.

59.

® e
After he was released from prison in or about June 2000, Macey contacted Attorney Alan
Schultz by telephone about pursuing a personal injury claim (“Macey’s personal injury
case”) against the California Department of Corrections for his alleged injuries. A
personal meeting between Macey and Schultz was scheduled for sometime in or about
Tuly 2000.
At the time Macey first contact Schultz about his personal injury case against the
Department of Corrections, Schultz was no longer licensed to practice law in California
as he had resigned, with charges pending, his membership in the State Bar of California,
effective on or about September 18, 1999,
In or about July 2000, Macey met with Schultz at the law offices located at 400 S.
Beverly Drive, #318, Los Angeles, California, which was Respondent’s address of record
with the State Bar of California. At the same meeting, Macey met Respondent, who was
introduced as the attorney having the primary responsibility for handling Macey’s
personal injury case.
In or about July 2000, Respondent referred Macey to Dr. Jerome Tepperman (“Dr.
Tepperman”) for medical consultation and treatment.
Between on or about July 17, 2000, and on or about August 20, 2000, Dr. Tepperman
provided a medical services to Macey.
On or about August 20, 2000, Respondent signed a medical lien (“medical lien™) in

connection to Macey’s personal injury case, for the benefit of Dr. Tepperman.
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60.  After August 20, 2000, Dr. Tepperman never heard from or saw Respondent again.

61.  Between September 2000 and April 2002, inclusive, Dr. Tepperman made several
telephone calls to Respondent’s law office, and repeatedly left messages for Respondent
to call him back. Respondent did not return any of his calls.

62.  On or about April 4, 2002, Dr. Tepperman sent Respondent a letter demanding
satisfaction of the medical lien. The letter was not returned as undeliverable or
unclaimed. Respondent did not pay the lien nor otherwise respond to the letter.

63.  In or about May 2002, Dr. Tepperman hired an attorney, Benni H. Freund (“Freund™), to
pursue the medical lien.

64. On or about June 4, 2002, Freund contacted Respondent, and Respondent informed him
that he was no longer representing Macey, and that Macey’s personal injury case was not
settled during Respondent’s representation.

65. On or about June 4, 2002, Freund sent Respondent a letter requesting the name and

address of the attorney to whom Respondent transferred Macey’s personal injury case.

The letter was not returned as undeliverable or unclaimed. Respondent did not provide
the requested information, nor otherwise respond to the letter.

66.  Respondent did not file a lawsuit on behalf of Macey, and he did not otherwise pursue
Macey’s personal injury case.

.

iy

18

Page #

Attachment Page 11




R ® e

Conclusion of Law:

67. By not filing a lawsuit or otherwise pursuing Macey’s personal injury case, and by not
responding to the medical provider’s requests for information about the purported transfer
of the case to another attorney, Respondent abandoned Macey’s personal injury case, and
intentionally, recklessly or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence,

in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 3-110(A).

COUNT EIGHT

Case No. (2-0-13942
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)
[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]

68.  Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)}(2), by failing,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable
prejudice to his client, as follows:

69.  Paragraphs 53 through 66 are incorporated by reference herein.

70.  Respondent never informed Macey that he had withdrawn from his case nor that he had

transferred his case to another attorney.

Conclusion of Law:
71. By not notifying Macey that he discontinued representing him, and by not timely filing a
personal injury action on Macey’s behalf or otherwise taking any other steps to preserve

Macey’s legal rights prior to the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations,
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72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

Respondent withdrew from employment without taking reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to the rights of the client, in wilful viclation of Rules of

Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

COUNT NINE

Case No. 03-0-00402
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]
Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by
intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to perform legal services with competence,
as follows:
On or about February 26, 1999, Robert H. Sison (“Sison”) was involved in an automobile
accident (*accident”).
On or about March 10, 1999, Sison employed Respondent’s services on a contingency fee
basis to represent him in a personal injury action arising from the accident, On or about
March 10, 1999, Sison paid Respondent approximately $200 as advanced costs for filing
and process service.
Sison did not hear from or see Respondent again after March 10, 1999.
On or about March 10, 2000, Respondent executed a medical lien (“Dr. Wilkerson’s
medical lien™), for the benefit of Dr. C.M. Wilkerson, D. C. (“Dr. Wilkerson™), in

connection with Sison’s personal injury action. In executing Dr. Wilkerson’s medical

lien, Respondent agreed, interalia, to:
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77.

78.

79.

30.

31.

“[T]o withhold such sums in trust from any payments, proceeds, dispositions,
settlements, judgments, or verdicts as ay be necessary to adequately protect said
Chiropractor....[T]o notify said Chiropractor in writing, at such time as this
patient’s case is surrendered to the patient/client or is transferred to a new
attorney....That after receiving [settiement] monies to send payment to said
Chiropractor within thirty (30) days or be charged an additional finance charge at
the highest interest rate permitted by the law for every month that the suit has
been settled....”

In or about April 2000, Siscn began calling Respondent repeatedly for several months.

On each call, Sison was connected to an answering machine; and each time, he left a

message for Respondent to call him back. Respondent did not return any of Sison’s calls.

In or about February 2002, Sison discovered that Respondent had not timely filed a

personal injury lawsuit on his behalf. The statute of limitations on Sison’s personal

injury claim had expired by that time.

Up until approximately February 2002, Sison believed that Respondent was his attorney

and was handling his personal injury action,

At no time did Respondent file or otherwise pursue a personal injury action on behalf of

Sison.

On or about April 2, 2003, after a conference with a State Bar Investigator about the

allegations herein, Respondent sent a check for $200 to Sison as a refund of the advanced
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costs paid to Respondent.

Conclusion of Law:

82.

83.

84.

85.

80.

By not filing or otherwise pursuing Sison’s personal injury action, Respondent
intentionally, recklessly or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence, in
wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 3-110(A).

COUNT TEN

Case No. 03-0-00402
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2)

[Improper Withdrawal From Employment]
Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2), by failing,
upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable
prejudice to his client, as follows:
Paragraphs 73 through 80 are incorporated by reference herein.
At no time did Respondent inform Sison that he did not file or otherwise pursue his

personal injury action.

At no time did Respondent inform Sison that he had withdrawn as his attorney.

Conclusion of Law:

87.

By not notifying Sison that he discontinued representing him, and by not timely filing a
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88.

89.

personal injury action on Sison’s behalf or otherwise taking any other steps to preserve
Sison’s legal rights prior to the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations,
Respondent withdrew from employment without taking reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to the rights of the client, in wilful violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(AX2).
COUNT ELEVEN
Case No. 03-0-00402
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m)
[Failure to Respond to Client Inquiries]
Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m), by failing
to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client, in a matter in which

Respondent had agreed to provide legal services, as follows:

Paragraphs 73 through 75, and 77 are incorporated by reference herein.

Conclusion of Law:

90.

H

11

By not returning any of Sison’s repeated telephone calls over a period of several months,
Respondent failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client, in a
matter in which Respondent had agreed to provide legal services, in wilful violation of

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).
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91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

COUNT TWELVE

Case No. 03-0-00402
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(0)(2)
[Failure to Report Judgment]
Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(0)(2), by
failing to report to the agency charged with attorney discipline, in writing, within 30 days
of the time Respondent had knowledge of the entry of judgment against Respondent in
any civil action for fraud, misrepresentation, breach of fiduciary duty, or gross negligence
committed in a professional capacity, as follows:
Paragraphs 73 through 75, and 77 through 80 are incorporated by reference herein.
In or about February 2002, Sison hired a new attorney, Joseph R. Baer (“Baer™), to
pursue a malpractice action against Respondent,
After several futile attempts to reach Respondent by telephone, on or about February 22,
2002, Baer spoke by telephone with Respondent. During that conversation, Respondent
indicated he had substituted out of Sison’s case, and that he had transferred the case to
Attorney Alan Schultz.
On or about February 22, 2002, Baer telephoned Schultz, and Schultz indicated he did not
take over the Sison case, and he did not have the Sison client file.
In or about May 2002, Baer requested from Respondent a copy of his purported letter of

withdrawal of representation of Sison. Respondent did not provide a copy of the letter,

nor otherwise reply to Baer’s request.

24

Page #
Attachment Page 17




97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

On or about May 23, 2002, on behalf of Sison, Baer filed a lawsuit against Respondent
entitled, Robert Sisson vs. Glen e. Young, The Law Offices of Glen Young et. al., Case no.
B(C274445, in the Los Angeles Superior Court (“malpractice action™), for breach of
contract, negligence, fraud, negligent misrepresentation and violation of the consumer
legal remedies act.

After proper notice and opportunity to be heard, Respondent’s default was entered on or
about August 6, 2002 in the malpractice action.

Prior to August 6, 2002, Respondent had received information that the malpractice action
was filed, and he was aware that the action was pending.

On or about November 22, 2002, a judgment (“Judgment™) in the malpractice action was
rendered against Respondent, decreeing that Sison is entitled to recover from Respondent
the principal sum of $35,001.03, attorney’s fees in the sum of $11,665.84, and costs in
the sum of $283.00.

Respondent was duly served with a notice of the Judgment.

To date, Respondent has not set aside his default, nor appealed the Judgment.

To date, Respondent has not paid any amount of the Judgment.

Respondent did not report the Judgment to the State Bar of California.

Conclusion of Law:

105.

By not reporting the Judgment to the State Bar of California, Respondent failed to report
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to the agency charged with attorney discipline, in writing, within 30 days of the time the
attorney has knowledge of the entry of judgment against him in a ¢ivil action of fraud,
misrepresentation, breach of fiduciary duty, or gross negligence committed in a
professional capacity, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section

6068(0)(2).
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CL Ul - /al( L GLEN E. YOUNG
C o ! Wdenf's sigraturd” print name T

é %uﬁ 27 2003 ’Y . %’d&e_&é_ ' ROBERT L. BANFIELD
£ Counsel's signchure print name T
D‘n&/} /] / a} RIZAMART C. SITTON
p oUnsel’s signafure print namg T
ORDER

-

Finding the stipulation to be fair fo the parties and that it adécjuately protects the public,
IT1S ORDERED that the requesfed dismissal of counts/chcrges if any, Is GRANTED without

ye' and: )
The stipulated facts and dlsposmon are APPROVED cmd the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
o the Supreme Court.

Q The sfipulated facts and diéposition are APPROVED A5 MODIFIED as set forth below,
ond the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMME_NDED fo the Supreme Court,

» .

The pariies are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion {o withdraw or
modify the stipulation, fiied within 15 days atier service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modities the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective dale of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days afier file date. (See rule 953(q), Callfornia Rules of

Court)) 7/
Date// (1 Judge of the Stat¢ Bar Court
{Stipulation fofm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/97) 27 Suspension/Picbation Viclation Signoture Page
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[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
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AND ORDER APPROVING, filed September 5, 2003
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Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ROBERT L BANFIELD ESQ
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200 S LOS ROBLES AVENUE #500
PASADENA CA 91101-2431

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

RIZAMARI SITTON, ESQ., Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
September 5, 2003.
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